## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.24764-24765/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-07-2023 in OSA No. 310/2022 24-07-2023 in OSA No. 311/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

P.S. USHA Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

P.S. SUBRAMANIAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.228260/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 10-11-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, AOR Mr. R. Subramanian, Adv.

Mr. B. Ravi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sajal Jain, Adv.

Mr. M. Ravi, Adv.

Mr. J. Ramesh, Adv.

Ms. Mrinal Kanwar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable on 30.01.2024.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Mr. Mrinal Kumar, Advocate accepts and waives notice on behalf of Mr. Sharath Kumar Surendra, respondent No.3 (in SLP (C) No.2476 of 2023)/ respondent No.1 (in SLP (C) No.24765 of 2023).

In the meanwhile, the petitioner shall not be dispossessed from the subject property till the next date of listing.

List on 30.01.2024.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)